Association of the Company the consent of members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs.5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crores only) divided into 50,00,000 
(Fifty Lakhs only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty five Crore 
only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by the 
creation of additional 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- ranking pari passu in all respect with the 
existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13, 61 and other applicable provisions of the

[...]

Companies Act, 2013 and Rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for 
the time being in force), the existing the Capital Clause (Clause V) of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company is substituted with the following Clause V: 

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore only) 
divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of Directors of the 
Company be and are hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things whatsoever, including but not

[...]

if any, as may be prescribed by any one or more or all of them in granting such approvals, consents, permissions and 
/ or sanctions and which may be agreed to by the Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”), consent of the 
members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to authorize, create, issue, offer and allot up to 
1,70,00,000 (One Crore Seventy Lakhs only) Warrants convertible into Equity Shares (“Warrants”) and each Warrant 
is convertible into 01 (one) Equity Share of face value of Rs.10/- each fully paid-up of the Company, to the persons 
belong to Non-Promoter category, on preferential basis, in one or more tranches, at an issue price of Rs.14.71 
(Rupees Fourteen and Paisa Seventy-One only) each (“Issue Price”), which is a price higher than the price as 
determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, for an aggregate amount of up 
to Rs.25,00,70,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore and Seventy Thousand only) for cash, on such further terms and 
conditions as detailed herein below to the below mentioned persons (“Proposed Allottees”): 

S. Name of Proposed Allottee Category Warrants proposed to be 
allotted (Quantity) 

1 Advit Enterprises and Traders Non-Promoter 49,35,500

[...]

The Explanatory Statement as required under Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013 

Item No.1: 
The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore only) comprising of 
50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and Paid-up Share Capital of the Company is 
Rs.3,99,60,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Ninety-Nine Lakhs Sixty Thousand only) comprising of 39,96,000 (Thirty-Nine 
Lakhs Ninety-Six Thousand only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each. The Board, has accorded its approval for increasing 
the Authorised Share Capital from Rs.5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore only) to Rs.25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty 
Five Crore only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each ranking pari 
passu with the existing Equity Shares in all respects as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the 
Company, subject to shareholders approval. 

The increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company will also require consequential amendment in the

[...]

interested financially or otherwise, in the aforesaid resolution set out at Item No. 2 of the Notice, 

Item No.  3: 
The Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”) at their meeting held on March 12, 2025, approved raising of funds 
aggregating upto Rs.25,00,70,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore and Seventy Thousand only) by way of issuance of 
upto 1,70,00,000 (One Crore Seventy Lakhs only) Warrants convertible into Equity Shares (“Warrants”), each 
convertible into 1 (one) fully paid-up Equity Share of the Company of face value of Rs.10/- each at a price of 
Rs.14.71 each payable in cash (“Warrants Issue Price”), which may be exercised in one or more tranches during the